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Before Porter, Craib and Shank, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CRAI B, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on an appeal'by the United
Professors of California (UPC) fromthe Board agent's di sm ssal
of its unfair practice charge against the California State
Uni versity (CSU or Enployer). UPC charged that CSU viol ated the
H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA)! by
failing to make public a factfinding report which arose out of
i npasse proceedi ngs between CSU and the California Faculty
Associ ation (CFA), the exclusive representative of the faculty at

CSu. FACTUAL SUWVARY

UPC s interest in the bargaining relationship between CSU

and CFA arises out of a representation election between CFA and

'HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq.
Unl ess otherwise indicated, all statutory references are to the
Gover nnent Code.



UPC in 1982. CFA prevailed in a runoff election by a snall
margin. In March of 1983, CFA was certified by PERB as exclusive
representative of the faculty at CSU.

During 1986, CSU and CFA began negotiating a new menorandum
of understanding to take effect July 1, 1986. The parties
reached inpasse Decenber 22, 1986. A factfinding hearing was
held in March 1987. During the inpasse proceedi ngs, the parties
continued private negotiations. A draft factfinding report and
reconmendation was informally circulated to the parties. Shortly
thereafter, prior to the formal conclusion of the factfinding
process, the parties reached a tentative agreenent. The
factfinding chair wote CSU and CFA on May 8, 1987, to confirm
that an agreenent had been reached w thout the necessity of ‘the
factfinding panel issuing a formal report. PERB was notified of
the outcone of the inpasse proceedings.

In the agreenent executed by the parties, an April 25, 1987
factfinding report is referenced twice, once in a section on a
faculty workload study (to be conducted in accordance with the
reconmendati ons of the factfinding panel in that report), and
al so in a supplenmental agreenent, referred to as a "side" letter
(in which CSU agreed to inplenent the factfinding panel's
recommendat i on regarding clains of discrimnation), but not nade
part of the collective bargai ning agreenent.

On May 18, 1987, UPC requested that CSU nake the factfinding
report public. CSUdid not do so. UPC, on August 21, 1987,

filed an unfair practice charge with PERB, alleging violations of



HEERA sections 3564; 3571, subdivisions (a) and (e);

3595; and a

viol ati on of PERB Regul ati on 32800, subdivisions (b) and (c).?

The charge reads, in pertinent part, as follows:

The chargi ng partX is informed and beli eves
|

that M. Tanmoush| i ssued a report

contai ning findings of fact and recomended

terns of settlenent. Mre than 10 days have

now el apsed since the issuance of the fact-
finding report, yet the enployer has never
made the report public nor notified the
public of the availability of the report.
or about May 18, 1987, the charging party

On

asked that the report be nade public in order

that it may informits nmenbers of the
findings and reconmendati ons. The enpl oyer
has ignored that request. Governnent Code

section 3595 allows PERB to adopt regul ations
to inplement the public's right to know about

i ssues which are being nmet and conferred
upon. Pursuant to that authority PERB

adopted regul ations including section 32800

(b) and (c) requiring public disclosure of
the fact-finding report.

DI SCUSSI ON

The Board agent disnissed_this charge on a nunber of

grounds. Primarily, she found that the UPC had no standing to

bring a section 3571, subdivision (e)* charge under the Board's

analysis in Hanford Unified H gh School District (1978) PERB

Deci sion No. 58. | n Hanf ord, fhe Board held that a nonexcl usive

representative had no standing to file an unfair practice charge

“PERB Regul ations are codified in the California
Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 31001 et seq.

Philip Tamobush was the neutral nenber of the factfinding

panel .

“Section 3571, subdivision (e) provides, in pertinent part,
that it is unlawful for an enployer to "[r]efuse to participate

in good faith in the inpasse procedure.”
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concerning the inplenentation of a change in the school cal endar
wi t hout neeting and conferring. The Board relied on a section of
t he Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act (EERA) which provides

t hat nonexcl usive representatives have certain rights but that
those rights are term nated when the exclusive representative is
certified. (lbid. at p. 6; see sec. 3543.1, subd, (a).)

The Board agent concluded that, since CFA was the exclusive
representative, CFA had the exclusive right to challenge, under
section 3571, subdivision (e), the Enployer's refusal to publish
the factfinding report.

UPC contends that since Hanford was decided under EERA, and
HEERA does not have an analog to section 3543.1, the Board
agent's analysis should fail. Thus, UPC would have us read into
HEERA br oader rights for nonexclusive representatives than the
statute provides. Quite the contrary is true. The Court of
Appeal has held that nonexclusive representatives under HEERA

have no rights as an organi zati on. (Regents of the University of

California v. PERB (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 937, 945 (prior to the

certification of an exclusive representative, "[t]he enployee has
a right to be represented [by a nonexclusive representative], but

t he organi zati on does not have an independent right to

represent." (Enphasis in original.)).) UPCs argunent that it
has a right to assert a section 3571, subdivision (e) violation

must, therefore, fail



At the heart

of this case is the application of sections

3593° and 3595,° as well as Regul ation 32800.° UPC argues that

5Section 3593

provi des, in pertinent part:

If the dispute is not settled within 30 days
after the appointnment of the panel, or, upon
agreenent by both parties, within a |onger

peri od,

the panel shall make findings of fact

and recommend terns of settlenment, which
recommendati ons shall be advisory only. Any
findings of fact and reconmended terns of
settlenent shall be submtted in witing to

the parties privately before they are nade
public. The panel, subject to the rules and
regul ati ons of the board, may make such
findings and reconmendati ons” publTc 10 days
) I ng | —day iod, the
parties are prohibited from making the

panel's findings and recomrendati ons public.

(Emphasi s added.)
®Section 3595
(a) Al

provi des, in pertinent part:

initial proposals of exclusive

representatives and of higher education
enpl oyers, which relate to matters within the

scope of

representation, shall be presented

at a public neeting of the higher education

enpl oyer
records.

and thereafter shall be public

(d) New subjects of neeting and conferring

arising
proposal
hours.

after the presentation of initial
s shall be made public within 24
If a vote is taken on such subject by

t he hi gher education enpl oyer, the vote

t her eon

by each nenber voting shall also be

made public within 24 hours.

"Regul ati on 32800 states, in pertinent part:

(b) Under HEERA, the enployer shall make
public the entire verbatimfinal report
signed by the chairperson of the factfinding
panel 10 days after its receipt by the

parties.

(c) Publication shall be made by posting a

5

it



has a right, as a nenber of the public, to the contents of the
factfinding report. Section 3593 provides in pertinent part that
the factfinding panel, 10 days after disclosure to the parties,
"may make such findings and recomrendati ons public."® (Enphasis
added.) PERB Regul ati on 32800, subdivision (b) provides that:
"under HEERA, the enployer shall nake public the entire verbatim
final report. . ." (enphasis added). UPC argues that section
3593 and Regul ati on 32800 mandate disclosure to the public. UPC
focuses on the mandatory | anguage used in the regulation to argue
that CSU was required to disclose to the public the last in a
series of reports.

UPC errs in its analysis. Section 3593 only provides for

di scretionary disclosure of "findings and recommendations.” Even

t hough Regul ation 32800, subdivision (b) appears to mandate

notice that the factfinder report has been
issued and is available to the public. The
notice shall be posted in the |ocations
normal |y used for posting public notices
regardi ng regul ar neetings of the enpl oyer
and shall indicate the tines and places where
the public may inspect a copy of the report.
The enpl oyer shall insure that a reasonable
nunber of copies shall be nmade available to

t he public.

Pursuant to Regul ation 32800, subdivision (c) the public is
af forded access to the final factfinding report. UPC, as a
menber of the public, is entitled to seek enforcenent of this
regul ati on.

8See, supra, footnote 5 for nore conplete text of section
3593.



disclosure,® it only requires that the "final" report be
di sclosed to the public. UPC argues that the last in a series of
drafts is a final report, rather than that which the pane
considers "final."™ This argunent ignores the |anguage of the
regulation and the intent of inpasse proceedings to provide an
alternative bargaining forumto encourage resolution. Section
3593 expressly provides that the parties may view privately the
panel's findings of fact and recommended terns of settlenent
before they are made public. Since UPC has failed to show that a
“final" report was ever issued, its argument that CSU inproperly
failed to disclose the report nmust fail.?*®

The UPC s reliance on section 3595 is simlarly m splaced.
The Board agent rejected reliance on this section due to UPC s
failure to provide facts to support the CSUs failure to nake
bar gai ni ng proposals public. |In its brief on appeal, UPC argues
t hat "new subjects of nmeeting and conferring arising after the
presentation of initial proposals nmust be nmade public.” This

attenpt to argue a potential violation of section 3595,

The Boar d recently anended PERB Regul ati on 32800,
subdivision (b), effective January 28, 1989, as foll ows:

[u] nder HEERA, should the factfinding pane
decide to publish the report pursuant to
Gover nment Code section 3593, such '
publication shall be made by the enployer in
t he manner described in subsection (c) bel ow

Since UPC has failed to nmeet its initial obligation to
show that a final report issued, we need not address the apparent
mandat ory nature of Regul ati on 32800, subdivision (b).

7



subdi vision (d)' relies on the nere possibility that new
subjects were raised during the inpasse proceedi ngs which were
not made public.

This argument nust fail for two reasons. First, UPC did not
set forth facts regarding this violation in its charge and did
not anmend the charge when afforded the opportunity to do so.
Second, after initial public disclosure and appropriate conment
period, parties engage in closed sessions. There is always the
potential that undisclosed topics will be raised. The "check"”™ on
this potential problemis the disclosure of the final agreenent.
I f the agreenent contains subjects previously undisclosed, a
violation has occurred. To find otherw se would require
di scl osure of all bargaining notés or the opening of closed
sessions. Additionally, the disclosure of the content of the
cl osed sessions, prior to their conclusion, would seriously

underm ne their obyious usef ul ness.

UPC al | eges one other potential violation. It contends, on
appeal, that section 3571, subdivision (a) has been viol ated
because

[ e] npl oyees have now been given a contract
which refers to a secret docunent. This
contract effects their wages, hours, and
wor ki ng conditions. Wthout access to the
secret docunent, they are unable to know what
their rights are.
The Board agent dism ssed UPC s allegation of a violation of

section 3571, subdivision (a) because "there is no enpl oyee who

see footnote 6 for text of this section.
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is alleged by UPC to have exercised rights under HEERA, or who is
al l eged to have been discrimnated agai nst because of the
exercise of HEERA rights." The Board agent further found the
all egation to be deficient in that there were no facts presented
t hat an enpl oyee asked for and was denied access to the requested
document. W agree with this anal ysis. '?
ORDER

Therefore, since under none of the theories or facts

presented is there a prima facie violation stated, we AFFIRMthe

Board agent's DI SM SSAL W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND

Menbers Porter and Shank joined in this Decision.

2To the Board agent's analysis, we would add that it is not
cl ear whether the contract provided to enpl oyees included the
portions of the draft factfinding report referenced.
Furt hernore, HEERA does not inpose upon the enployer the duty to
provi de individual copies of the contract to enployees. The
enpl oyer must, however, provide "a true copy of the agreenent and
any anmendnents" with the PERB regional office. (See PERB
Regul ation 32120.) A failure to do so may constitute a violation
of that regulation. No such violation has been all eged.
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